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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

 
PATRICIA WECKWERTH, PATRICIA CRUZ, 
MICHELLE FALK, CYNTHIA GARRISON, 
INDHU JAYAVELU, MICHAEL KNOTTS, 
WALDO LEYVA, AMANDA MACRI, 
DANIELLE TROTTER, and PAMELA 
PRITCHETT, individually, and on behalf of a class 
of similarly situated individuals, 
 
 PLAINTIFFS,  
v.  
 
NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.  
 
 DEFENDANT.  

Case No. 3:18-cv-00588 
 
Judge William L. Campbell, Jr. 
Magistrate Judge Alistair E. Newbern 
 
Date:            March 6, 2020 
Time:           1:30 p.m. 
Courtroom:  874 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 

SETTLEMENT  
 

Plaintiffs Patricia Weckwerth, Patricia Cruz, Michelle Falk, Cynthia Garrison, Indhu Jayavelu, 

Michael Knotts, Waldo Leyva, Amanda Macri, Danielle Trotter, and Pamela Pritchett, individually, and 

on behalf of the Settlement Class, hereby move for final approval of the proposed class action settlement. 

This Motion is based on the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities and the exhibits 

thereto, any briefs filed in support, and the papers, records, and pleadings on file herein. 
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Dated: January 24, 2020 Respectfully submitted, 
  
 /s/  Cody R. Padgett  
 
Raúl Pérez 
Tarek H. Zohdy  
Cody R. Padgett 
Trisha K. Monesi 
CAPSTONE LAW APC 
1875 Century Park East, Suite 1000 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Tel.: (310) 556-4811 
Fax: (310) 943-0396 
Email: Raul.Perez@capstonelawyers.com 
Tarek.Zohdy@capstonelawyers.com 
Cody.Padgett@capstonelawyers.com 
Trisha.Monesi@capstonelawyers.com 
 
Lawrence Deutsch 
Russell D. Paul 
Jeffrey Osterwise  
BERGER MONTAGUE PC 
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel.: (215) 875-3000 
Fax: (215) 875-4604 
Email: ldeutsch@bm.net 
rpaul@bm.net  
josterwise@bm.net  
 
Caroline Ramsey Taylor 
John C. Whitfield 
WHITFIELD BRYSON & MASON, LLP 
518 Monroe Street 
Nashville, TN 37208 
Telephone: (615) 921-6500 
Facsimile: (615) 921-6501 
caroline@wbmllp.com 
john@wbmllp.com 
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Gary E. Mason 
WHITFIELD BRYSON & MASON, LLP 
5101 Wisconsin Ave., NW 
Suite 305 
Washington, D.C. 20016 
T: (202) 429-2290 
F: (202) 429-2294 
gmason@wbmllp.com 
 
Natalie Finkelman 
James C. Shah 
SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN, MILLER & SHAH, LLP 
35 East State Street 
Media, PA 19063 
T: (610) 891-9880 
F: (866) 300-7367 
nfinkelman@sfmslaw.com 
 
Melissa S. Weiner 
PEARSON, SIMON & WARSHAW, LLP 
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2150 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
T: (612) 389-0601 
F: (612) 389-0610 
mweiner@pswlaw.com 
 
Taylor C. Bartlett 
W. Lewis Garrison, Jr. 
Christopher B. Hood 
HENINGER GARRISON DAVIS, LLC 
2224 1st Ave North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
T: (205) 308-0790 
F: (205) 326-3332 
taylor@hgdlawfirm.com 
wlgarrison@hgdlawfirm.com 
chood@hgdlawfirm.com 

 
Nicholas A. Migliaccio   
Jason S. Rathod   
MIGLIACCIO & RATHOD, LLP 
412 H Street N.E., Ste. 302 
Washington, DC 20002 
T: (202) 470-3520 
F: (202) 800-2730 
nmigliaccio@classlawdc.com 
jrathod@classlawdc.com 
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Daniel Calvert, Esq.   
Catherine S. Blackshear, Esq.   
PARKER WAICHMAN, LLP 
27300 Riverview Center Boulevard 
Suite 103 
Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 
T: (239) 390-1000 
F: (239) 390-0055 
dcalvert@yourlawyer.com 
cblackshear@yourlawyer.com 
 
Gary S. Graifman, Esq.   
Jay I. Brody, Esq.   
KANTROWITZ GOLDHAMER & GRAIFMAN, P.C. 
747 Chestnut Ridge Road, Suite 200 
Chestnut Ridge, New York 10977 
T: (845) 356-2570 
F: (845) 356-4335 
ggraifman@kgglaw.com 
jbrody@kgglaw.com 
 
Shimon Yiftach (SBN 277387) 
Peretz Bronstein   
BRONSTEIN, GEWIRTZ & GROSSMAN 
1925 Century Park East, Suite 1990 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
T: (424) 322-0322 
F: (212) 697-7296 
shimony@bgandg.com 
peretz@bgandg.com 

 

Case 3:18-cv-00588   Document 143   Filed 01/27/20   Page 4 of 4 PageID #: 2510


